11-25-2002

Tom PTO-1595 R (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ 1 0229	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Mitchell A. Friedman	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _Union Scientific Corporation Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 9633 Liberty Road Unit A
11/19/2002 Execution Date:	City: Randallstown State: MD Zip: 21133 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s)	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jeffrey C. Maynard	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed You
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Seven St. Paul Street	8. Deposit account number: 50-1479
City: Baltimore State: MD Zip: 21202-1626	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. Jeffrey C. Maynard Name of Person Signing Total supposed spaces including source that attachments and documents 2	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to: CV0222 00000126 09745884 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments 008878/7	

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 013507 FRAME: 0393

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mitchell A. Friedman, a Citizen of the United States of America having a mailing address of 9633 Liberty Road, Unit A, Randallstown, Maryland 21133, as ASSIGNOR, am the sole inventor of the invention entitled:

ELECTROMAGNETIC VIBRATORY MICROPLATE SHAKER

(the "Invention") as described in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/745,884, filed December 21, 2000;

AND WHEREAS, Union Scientific Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Maryland Corporation having its principal place of business at 9633 Liberty Road, Unit A, Randallstown, Maryland 21133, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any Patents that may be granted therefor in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE, and hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, transferred, assigned, and set over to the ASSIGNEE, all of the ASSIGNOR'S rights, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications, for the entire world, including (without limitation) the United States and all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Invention. The ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in obtaining and sustaining any or all Letters Patent, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE. The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent solely, in accordance with this Assignment, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as the ASSIGNEE of the entire rights, title and interest therein.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention, and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assign, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

11-19-02

RECORDED: 11/20/2002

Date

Mitchell A. Friedman

1457608

PATENT REEL: 013507 FRAME: 0394